
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
  

 

   

 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 
By: THOMAS P. LIDDY (Bar No. 019384) 
 JOSEPH J. BRANCO (Bar No. 031474) 
 JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 031348) 

KAREN J. HARTMAN-TELLEZ (Bar No. 021121) 
JACK. L. O’CONNOR (Bar No. 030660) 
SEAN M. MOORE (Bar No. 031621) 

  ROSA AGUILAR (Bar No. 037774) 
Deputy County Attorneys 
liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov  
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov   
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 
hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov 
oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
moores@mcao.maricopa.gov 
aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov 

  Deputy County Attorneys 
  MCAO Firm No. 0003200 
 
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 West Madison Street 

Phoenix, Arizona 85003 

Telephone (602) 506-8541  

Facsimile (602) 506-4316 

ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov  

 
Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) 
emily@theburgesslawgroup.com 
THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Telephone: (602) 806-2100 
 
 
Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 
 
KARI LAKE, 

                     Contestant/Petitioner, 

vs. 

KATIE HOBBS, personally as Contestee 

and in her official capacity as Secretary 

of State; STEPHEN RICHER, in his 

No. CV2022-095403 
 

MARICOPA COUNTY’S RESPONSE TO 

PETITIONER’S AMENDED VERIFIED 

PETITION TO INSPECT BALLOTS 

PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 16-677 

 

(Expedited Election Matter) 

 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

T. Hays, Deputy
12/14/2022 5:06:09 PM

Filing ID 15269969

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1  

 

 

official capacity as Maricopa County 

Recorder; BILL GATES; CLINT 

HICKMAN; JACK SELLERS; 

THOMAS GALVIN; and STEVE 

GALLARDO, in their capacity as 

members of the Maricopa County Board 

of Supervisors; SCOTT JARRETT, in his 

official capacity as Maricopa County 

Director of Elections; and the 

MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS, 
 

Defendants. 

(Honorable Peter Thompson) 

Introduction and Background 

On December 9, 2022, Plaintiff Kari Lake filed her Complaint in Special Action and 

Verified Statement of Election Contest Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-672 (the “Complaint”).  On 

December 13, 2022, Plaintiff filed a separate Verified Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to 

A.R.S. § 16-677 (the “Petition”) requesting inspection of the ballots tabulated by Maricopa 

County in the 2022 General Election.  On December 14, 2022 at 12:16:03 PM, Maricopa 

County filed its Response to Petitioner’s Verified Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to 

A.R.S. § 16-677 (the “Response”) requesting the Court deny Plaintiff’s Petition. Mere 

seconds later at 12:17:42 PM, Plaintiff filed her Verified Amended Petition to Inspect Ballots 

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the “Amended Petition”). The Amended Petition expands the 

ballot inspection request to include “(iii) . . . 50 [ballot] envelopes for early ballots case in 

the 2022 general election; and (iv) . . . 50 early vote ballots that were marked as spoiled on 

Election Day from six separate batches chosen by Plaintiff’s representatives.” (Amended 

Petition at 2).  Maricopa County files its Response to Petitioner’s Amended Verified Petition 

to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the “Amended Response”) to address the 

additional ballot requests. 

Argument 

Maricopa County incorporates by reference the arguments sets forth in its Response.  

Plaintiff’s Amended Petition requests the Court allow it to inspect “50 [ballot] 

envelopes.”  It bears repeating that “[e]lection contests are purely statutory.” Grounds v. 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  

 

 

Lawe, 67 Ariz. 176, 186 (1948), quoting McCall v. City of Tombstone, 21 Ariz. 161, 185 

(1919).  Consequently, election contests are “dependent upon statutory provisions for their 

conduct.” Fish v. Redeker, 2 Ariz. App. 602, 605 (1966); Grounds 67 Ariz. 184.  A.R.S. § 

16-677 is unequivocally clear in what it allows a party to inspect – ballots.  Plaintiff requests 

an order to inspect ballot envelopes pursuant to a statute that does not allow her to conduct 

such an examination.  The Legislature has deemed such conduct inappropriate in election 

contests and the Court is without statutory authority to permit such an inspection.  The Court 

must deny this inspection request. 

The basis for denial of Plaintiff’s new request, item “(iv)”, is set forth in Maricopa 

County’s Response to the Petition to Inspect Ballots.  As explained therein, spoiled ballots 

are unrelated to the Counts in Plaintiff’s Complaint and cannot assist her in preparation for 

trial. 

Because Plaintiff’s Amended Petition fails to satisfy A.R.S. § 16-677’s requirements 

that inspection must be necessary to Plaintiff’s preparation for trial and the inspection request 

includes information outside the bounds of the controlling statute, this Court should deny 

the Petition. 

Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons in Maricopa County’s Response and Amended Response. 

this Court should deny the Plaintiff’s Amended Petition. 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14th day of December, 2022. 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

BY:  /s/Jack L. O’Connor III  

Thomas P. Liddy 

Joseph J. Branco 

Joseph E. La Rue 

Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 

Jack L. O’Connor 

Sean M. Moore 

Rosa Aguilar 

Deputy County Attorneys 

 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 3  

 

 

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 

 

BY:  /s/Emily Craiger   

Emily Craiger 

 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 

 

ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED  

this 14th day of December 2022 with  

AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to: 

 

HONORABLE PETER THOMPSON 

MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

Sarah Umphress, Judicial Assistant 

Sarah.Umphress@JBAZMC.Maricopa.Gov 

  

Bryan J. Blehm 

BLEHM LAW PLLC 

10869 North Scottsdale Road Suite 103-256 

Scottsdale Arizona 85254 

bryan@blehmlegal.com 

 

Kurt Olsen 

OLSEN LAW, P.C. 

1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20036 

ko@olsenlawpc.com  

Attorneys for Contestant/Plaintiff 

 

D. Andrew Gaona 

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 

Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

agaona@cblawyers.com 

 

Sambo Dul 

STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER 

8205 South Priest Drive, #10312 

Tempe, Arizona 85284 

bo@statesuniteddemocracycenter.org 

Attorneys for Defendant  

Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 

 

Daniel C. Barr 

Alexis E. Danneman 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 4  

 

 

Austin C. Yost 

Samantha J. Burke 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

2901 North Central Avenue Suite 2000 

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788 

DBarr@perkinscoie.com 

ADanneman@perkinscoie.com 

AYost@perkinscoie.com 

SBurke@perkinscoie.com 

DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com 

Attorneys for Defendant/Contestee Katie Hobbs 

 

 

/s/ D. Shinabarger  

 
S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\EC\2022\Lake v. Hobbs 2022-\Pleadings\Word\Response to Petition for Inspection FINAL.docx 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




