Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***
T. Hays, Deputy
12/14/2022 5:06:09 PM
Filing ID 15269969

	RACHEL H. MITCHELL	T. Hays, Deputy 12/14/2022 5:06:09 PM Filing ID 15269969	
1	MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY		
2	By: THOMAS P. LIDDY (Bar No. 0193	84)	
3	JOSEPH J. BRANCO (Bar No. 0314 JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 0313	48)	
4	KAREN J. HARTMAN-TELLEZ (F JACK. L. O'CONNOR (Bar No. 030	Bar No. 021121)	
5	SEAN M. MOORE (Bar No. 031621 ROSA AGUILAR (Bar No. 037774)		
6	Deputy County Attorneys liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov		
7	brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov		
8	hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov		
9	moores@mcao.maricopa.gov aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov		
10	Deputy County Attorneys		
11	CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION	COM	
12	225 West Madison Street	CKE	
13	Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Telephone (602) 506-8541	CTDO	
14	Facsimile (602) 506-4316		
15	ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov		
16	Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) emily@theburgesslawgroup.com		
17	THE BURGESS LAW GROUP		
18	3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (602) 806-2100		
19	Telephone. (002) 000-2100		
20	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants		
21	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA		
22	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA		
23	KARI LAKE,	No. CV2022-095403	
24	Contestant/Petitioner,	MARICOPA COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO	
25	vs.	PETITIONER'S AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION TO INSPECT BALLOTS	
26	KATIE HOBBS, personally as Contestee	PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 16-677	
27	and in her official capacity as Secretary of State; STEPHEN RICHER, in his	(Expedited Election Matter)	
28			
INTY FICE			

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder; BILL GATES; CLINT HICKMAN; JACK SELLERS; THOMAS GALVIN; and STEVE GALLARDO, in their capacity as members of the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors; SCOTT JARRETT, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Director of Elections; and the MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, (Honorable Peter Thompson)

Defendants.

Introduction and Background

On December 9, 2022, Plaintiff Kari Lake filed her Complaint in Special Action and Verified Statement of Election Contest Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-672 (the "Complaint"). On December 13, 2022, Plaintiff filed a separate Verified Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the "Petition") requesting inspection of the ballots tabulated by Maricopa County in the 2022 General Election. On December 14, 2022 at 12:16:03 PM, Maricopa County filed its Response to Petitioner's Verified Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the "Response") requesting the Court deny Plaintiff's Petition. Mere seconds later at 12:17:42 PM, Plaintiff filed her Verified Amended Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the "Amended Petition"). The Amended Petition expands the ballot inspection request to include "(iii) . . . 50 [ballot] envelopes for early ballots case in the 2022 general election; and (iv) . . . 50 early vote ballots that were marked as spoiled on Election Day from six separate batches chosen by Plaintiff's representatives." (Amended Petition at 2). Maricopa County files its Response to Petitioner's Amended Verified Petition to Inspect Ballots Pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-677 (the "Amended Response") to address the additional ballot requests.

Argument

Maricopa County incorporates by reference the arguments sets forth in its Response. Plaintiff's Amended Petition requests the Court allow it to inspect "50 [ballot] envelopes." It bears repeating that "[e]lection contests are purely statutory." *Grounds v*.

26

27

28

Lawe, 67 Ariz. 176, 186 (1948), quoting McCall v. City of Tombstone, 21 Ariz. 161, 185 (1919). Consequently, election contests are "dependent upon statutory provisions for their conduct." Fish v. Redeker, 2 Ariz. App. 602, 605 (1966); Grounds 67 Ariz. 184. A.R.S. § 16-677 is unequivocally clear in what it allows a party to inspect – ballots. Plaintiff requests an order to inspect ballot envelopes pursuant to a statute that does not allow her to conduct such an examination. The Legislature has deemed such conduct inappropriate in election contests and the Court is without statutory authority to permit such an inspection. The Court must deny this inspection request.

The basis for denial of Plaintiff's new request, item "(iv)", is set forth in Maricopa County's Response to the Petition to Inspect Ballots. As explained therein, spoiled ballots are unrelated to the Counts in Plaintiff's Complaint and cannot assist her in preparation for trial.

Because Plaintiff's Amended Petition fails to satisfy A.R.S. § 16-677's requirements that inspection must be necessary to Plaintiff's preparation for trial and the inspection request includes information outside the bounds of the controlling statute, this Court should deny the Petition.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons in Maricopa County's Response and Amended Response. this Court should deny the Plaintiff's Amended Petition.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14th day of December, 2022.

RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY:	/s/Jack L. O Connor III
	Thomas P. Liddy
	Joseph J. Branco
	Joseph E. La Rue
	Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
	Jack L. O'Connor
	Sean M. Moore
	Rosa Aguilar
	Deputy County Attorneys

1	THE BURGESS LAW GROUP
2	BY: /s/Emily Craiger
3	Emily Craiger
4	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants
5	ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED
6	this 14 th day of December 2022 with
7	AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to:
8	HONORABLE PETER THOMPSON MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
9	Sarah Umphress, Judicial Assistant
10	Sarah.Umphress@JBAZMC.Maricopa.Gov
11	Bryan J. Blehm BLEHM LAW PLLC 10869 North Scottsdale Road Suite 103-256 Scottsdale Arizona 85254 bryan@blehmlegal.com Kurt Olsen OLSEN LAW, P.C.
12	BLEHM LAW PLLC 10869 North Scottsdale Road Suite 103-256
13	Scottsdale Arizona 85254
14	bryan@blehmlegal.com
	Kurt Olsen OLSEN LAW, P.C.
15	1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700
16	Washington, DC 20036 ko@olsenlawpc.com
17	Attorneys for Contestant/Flaintiff
18	D. Andrew Gaona
19	COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
20	2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 Phoenix, Arizona 85004
21	agaona@cblawyers.com
22	Sambo Dul
23	STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER 8205 South Priest Drive, #10312
24	Tempe, Arizona 85284
25	bo@statesuniteddemocracycenter.org Attorneys for Defendant
26	Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
27	Daniel C. Barr
28	Alexis E. Danneman
JNTY	

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003

3

4	Austin C. Yost
1	Samantha J. Burke
2	PERKINS COIE LLP 2901 North Central Avenue Suite 2000
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
4	DBarr@perkinscoie.com
5	ADanneman@perkinscoie.com AYost@perkinscoie.com
6	SBurke@perkinscoie.com
	DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com Attorneys for Defendant/Contestee Katie Hobbs
7	Thiomeys for Defendanti Contestee Raite Hoods
8	/s/ D. Shinabarger
9	
10	S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\EC\2022\Lake v. Hobbs 2022-\Pleadings\Word\Response to Petition for Inspection FINAL.docx
11	Z COW.
12	CKE,
13	~C100
14	OCET
15	
16	S:\CIVIL\CIV\Matters\EC\2022\Lake v. Hobbs 2022-\Pleadings\Word\Response to Petition for Inspection FINAL.docx Continue Continu
17	
18	DEL PER .
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
JNTY FFICE	4

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION